PROPOSED AMENDMENT HB 1026 # 2

DIGEST

Committees, task forces, commissions, and boards. Specifies that certain statutory entities are subject to the general law governing legislative committees rather than to the law governing the statutory list of interim study committees. Removes provisions concerning lifetime members of the national commission on uniform laws. Changes retroactive effective dates to effective upon passage. Provides that the terms of members of certain statutory entities expire in 2025 and 2027 rather than in 2023 and 2025. Makes various changes conforming statutory entities to the bill.

1	Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new
2	paragraph and insert:
3	"SECTION 1. IC 1-1-4-8 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS
4	A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON
5	PASSAGE]: Sec. 8. For purposes of a statute providing for the
6	reimbursement of the expenses incurred by an individual serving
7	as a member of a task force, a commission, a committee, or another
8	body (however designated), a member of the general assembly is
9	not considered a state employee.".
10	Page 2, after line 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:
11	"SECTION 3. IC 2-5-1.2-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.53-2014,
12	SECTION 4, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
13	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. "Committee" refers to a commission, a task
14	force, a committee, or another body (however designated) established
15	under this article. including a subcommittee established under
16	IC 2-5-1.3-12 and a committee established under IC 2-5-1.3-14.
17	SECTION 4. IC 2-5-1.2-8.6 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
18	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
19	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 8.6. (a) Subject to subsections (b) and (c),
20	a member of a committee serves a two (2) year term that expires on
21	June 30 of an odd-numbered year. A member may be reappointed
22	to serve successive terms.
23	(b) A member of a committee serves at the pleasure of the

1 appointing authority. 2 (c) A member of a committee established by statute in an 3 even-numbered year serves a one (1) year term that expires on 4 June 30 of the following year. 5 SECTION 5. IC 2-5-1.2-11, AS ADDED BY P.L.220-2011, 6 SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 7 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 11. (a) Each member of a committee who is 8 not a state employee is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, 9 and travel allowances paid to individuals who serve as legislative and 10 lay members, respectively, of interim study committees established by 11 the legislative council. 12 (b) Each member of a committee who is a state employee is 13 entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided under 14 IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection 15 with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and 16 procedures established by the Indiana department of 17 administration and approved by the budget agency. 18 (c) Each member of a committee who is a member of the general 19 assembly is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and 20 travel allowances paid to members of the general assembly serving 21 on interim study committees established by the legislative council. 22 (d) Per diem, mileage, and travel allowances paid under this 23 chapter shall be paid from appropriations made to the legislative 24 council or the legislative services agency.". 25 Page 4, line 15, delete "IC 2-5-1.2, IC 2-5-1.3," and insert "IC 26 2-5-1.2". 27 Page 5, line 26, after "term of a" insert "legislative". 28 Page 5, line 26, delete "A member's" and insert "A legislative 29 member's". 30 Page 5, line 27, after "." insert "The term of a member appointed 31 by the governor is four (4) years and expires as follows: 32 (1) For a member appointed under subsection (a)(1)(B) 33 through (a)(1)(F), June 30, 2025, and every fourth year 34 thereafter. 35 (2) For a member appointed under subsection (a)(1)(G) 36 through (a)(1)(J), June 30, 2027, and every fourth year 37 thereafter. 38 A member of the committee may be reappointed to successive 39 terms.". 40 Page 5, line 38, delete "IC 2-5-1.2," and insert "IC 2-5-1.2".

1 Page 5, line 39, delete "IC 2-5-1.3,". 2 Page 6, delete lines 7 through 13, begin a new paragraph and insert: "SECTION 12. IC 2-5-16.1-5 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON 3 4 PASSAGE]. Sec. 5. (a) A vacancy on the commission shall be filled by 5 the original appointing authority. 6 (b) If the office of chairperson or vice chairperson of the 7 commission becomes vacant, the commission shall elect a person to fill 8 the vacancy from among the legislative members of the commission.". 9 Page 6, delete lines 35 through 42. 10 Page 7, delete lines 1 through 6, begin a new paragraph and insert: 11 "SECTION 15. IC 2-5-16.1-8 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON 12 PASSAGE]. Sec. 8. Each legislative member and each lay member of 13 the commission is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and 14 travel allowances paid to individuals serving as legislative and lay 15 members, respectively, on an interim study committee established by 16 the legislative council. 17 SECTION 16. IC 2-5-16.1-9 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON 18 PASSAGE]. Sec. 9. The legislative services agency shall provide staff 19 to support the commission.". 20 Page 7, delete lines 17 through 21, begin a new paragraph and 21 insert: 22 "SECTION 19. IC 2-5-16.1-12 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON 23 PASSAGE]. Sec. 12. The commission shall submit reports in an 24 electronic format under IC 5-14-6 to the legislative council as and 25 when requested by the council.". 26 Page 8, delete lines 15 through 41, begin a new paragraph and 27 insert: 28 "SECTION 23. IC 2-5-35-5, AS ADDED BY P.L.53-2012, 29 SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 30 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 5. (a) A member of the commission is entitled 31 to reimbursement of actual expenses that are: 32 (1) incurred by the member in participating on the commission 33 under this chapter; and 34 (2) not reimbursed from any other source. 35 Participation on the commission under this chapter includes attending 36 the annual meeting of the National Conference of Commissioners on 37 Uniform State Laws. 38 (b) Expenses incurred by members in participating on the 39 commission under this chapter shall be reimbursed as follows: 40 (1) The expenses of members appointed under section 3(1)

1	through $3(4)$ of this chapter shall be reimbursed from money
2	appropriated to the senate, the house of representatives, the
3	legislative council, or the legislative services agency.
4	(2) The expenses of the revisor of statutes or the revisor's
5	designee under section 3(5) of this chapter shall be reimbursed
6	from funds appropriated to the legislative services agency.
7	(3) The expenses of members appointed under section 3(6) and
8	3(7) of this chapter shall be reimbursed from money appropriated
9	to the commission.".
10	Page 9, between lines 32 and 33, begin a new paragraph and insert:
11	"Sec. 6. A member of the committee serves at the pleasure of the
12	appointing authority. A member of the committee appointed under
13	IC 12-15-47.3 (before its repeal) serves a (2) two year term that
14	expires on June 30, 2025. A member may be reappointed to
15	successive terms.".
16	Page 9, line 35, delete ""[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
17	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
18	Page 10, line 25, after "subdivision" insert "serves at the pleasure
19	of the governor and".
20	Page 10, line 30, after "." insert "A legislative member of the
21	commission may be reappointed to successive terms.".
22	Page 10, line 32, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
23	Page 10, between lines 32 and 33, begin a new paragraph and insert:
24	"SECTION 26. IC 4-3-25-6, AS ADDED BY P.L.7-2016, SECTION
25	1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON
26	PASSAGE]: Sec. 6. (a) A legislative member of the commission may
27	be removed at any time by the appointing authority who appointed the
28	legislative member.
29	(b) If a vacancy exists on the commission, the appointing authority
30	who appointed the member whose position has become vacant shall
31	appoint an individual to fill the vacancy.
32	(c) An individual appointed to fill a vacancy serves on the
33	commission for the remainder of the unexpired term of the
34	individual's predecessor.".
35	Page 11, line 1, strike "but".
36	Page 11, line 2, strike "who is not a member of the general
37	assembly".
38	Page 11, line 23, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
39	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
40	Page 11, line 29, delete "2023," and insert " 2025 ,".

1 Page 11, line 33, delete "2025," and insert "2027,". 2 Page 12, line 15, strike "but who is". 3 Page 12, line 16, strike "not a member of the general assembly". 4 Page 12, between lines 29 and 30, begin a new paragraph and insert: 5 "SECTION 31. IC 4-13-16.5-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.15-2020, 6 SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 7 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 1. (a) The definitions in this section apply 8 throughout this chapter. 9 (b) "Commission" refers to the governor's commission on supplier diversity established under section 2 of this chapter. 10 11 (c) "Commissioner" refers to the commissioner of the department. 12 (d) "Contract" means any contract awarded by a state agency or, as 13 set forth in section $\frac{2(f)(11)}{2(g)(11)}$ of this chapter, awarded by a 14 recipient of state grant funds, for construction projects or the 15 procurement of goods or services, including professional services. For 16 purposes of this subsection, "goods or services" may not include the 17 following when determining the total value of contracts for state 18 agencies: 19 (1) Utilities. 20 (2) Health care services (as defined in IC 27-8-11-1(c)). 21 (3) Rent paid for real property or payments constituting the price 22 of an interest in real property as a result of a real estate 23 transaction. 24 (e) "Contractor" means a person or entity that: 25 (1) contracts with a state agency; or 26 (2) as set forth in section $\frac{2(f)(11)}{2(g)(11)}$ of this chapter: 27 (A) is a recipient of state grant funds; and 28 (B) enters into a contract: 29 (i) with a person or entity other than a state agency; and 30 (ii) that is paid for in whole or in part with the state grant 31 funds. 32 (f) "Department" refers to the Indiana department of administration 33 established by IC 4-13-1-2. 34 (g) "Deputy commissioner" refers to the deputy commissioner for 35 supplier diversity of the department. 36 (h) "Minority business enterprise" or "minority business" means an 37 individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, or joint 38 venture of any kind that is owned and controlled by one (1) or more 39 persons who are: 40 (1) United States citizens; and

1	(2) members of a minority group or a qualified minority nonprofit
2	corporation.
3	(i) "NGB-22" means the National Guard Report of Separation form
4	or its predecessor or successor form.
5	(j) "Qualified minority or women's nonprofit corporation" means a
6	corporation that:
7	(1) is exempt from federal income taxation under Section
8	501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code;
9	(2) is headquartered in Indiana;
10	(3) has been in continuous existence for at least five (5) years;
11	(4) has a board of directors that has been in compliance with all
12	other requirements of this chapter for at least five (5) years;
13	(5) is chartered for the benefit of the minority community or
14	women; and
15	(6) provides a service that will not impede competition among
16	minority business enterprises or women's business enterprises at
17	the time a nonprofit applies for certification as a minority
18	business enterprise or a women's business enterprise.
19	(k) "Owned and controlled" means:
20	(1) if the business is a qualified minority nonprofit corporation, a
21	majority of the board of directors are minority;
22	(2) if the business is a qualified women's nonprofit corporation,
23	a majority of the members of the board of directors are women; or
24	(3) if the business is a business other than a qualified minority or
25	women's nonprofit corporation, having:
26	(A) ownership of at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the
27	enterprise, including corporate stock of a corporation;
28	(B) control over the management and active in the day-to-day
29	operations of the business; and
30	(C) an interest in the capital, assets, and profits and losses of
31	the business proportionate to the percentage of ownership.
32	(1) "Minority group" means:
33	(1) African Americans;
34	(2) Native Americans;
35	(3) Hispanic Americans; and
36	(4) Asian Americans.
37	(m) "Separate body corporate and politic" refers to an entity
38	established by the general assembly as a body corporate and politic.
39	(n) "State agency" refers to any authority, board, branch,
40	commission, committee, department, division, or other instrumentality

1	of the executive, including the administrative, department of state
2	government.
3	(o) "Veteran" means an individual who:
4	(1) has previously:
5	(A) served on active duty in any branch of the armed forces of
6	the United States or their reserves, in the national guard, or in
7	the Indiana National Guard; and
8	(B) received an honorable discharge from service; or
9	(2) is currently serving in:
10	(A) any branch of the armed forces of the United States or
11	their reserves;
12	(B) the national guard; or
13	(C) the Indiana National Guard.
14	(p) "Veteran owned small business" refers to a small business that:
15	(1) is independently owned and operated;
16	(2) is not dominant in its field of operation; and
17	(3) satisfies the criteria to be a veteran owned small business
18	concern as specified in section 1.5 of this chapter.
19	(q) "Women's business enterprise" means a business that is one (1)
20	of the following:
21	(1) A sole proprietorship owned and controlled by a woman.
22	(2) A partnership or joint venture owned and controlled by
23	women in which:
24	(A) at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the ownership is held by
25	women; and
26	(B) the management and daily business operations are
27	controlled by at least one (1) of the women who owns the
28	business.
29	(3) A corporation or other entity:
30	(A) whose management and daily business operations are
31	controlled by at least one (1) of the women who owns the
32	business; and
33	(B) that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by women,
34	or if stock is issued, at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the
35	stock is owned by at least one (1) of the women.
36	(4) A qualified women's nonprofit corporation.".
37	Page 13, line 20, before "Subject" insert "Members of the
38	commission serve at the pleasure of the appointing authority and
39	may be reappointed to successive terms.".
40	Page 13, line 21, delete "(k)," and insert "(b),".

1	Page 13, line 27, after "." insert "An individual appointed to fill a
2	vacancy serves on the commission for the remainder of the
3	unexpired term of the individual's predecessor.".
4	Page 13, between lines 27 and 28, begin a new paragraph and insert:
5	"(b) The terms of the members appointed under subsection
6	(a)(1) or (a)(5) expire as follows:
7	(1) For a member appointed under subsection (a)(1) or
8	(a)(5)(A), June 30, 2025, and every fourth year thereafter.
9	(2) For a member appointed under subsection (a)(5)(B) or
10	(a)(5)(C), June 30, 2027, and every fourth year thereafter.".
11	Page 13, line 28, strike "(b)" and insert "(c)".
12	Page 13, line 39, strike "(c)" and insert "(d)".
13	Page 14, line 3, strike "(d)" and insert "(e)".
14	Page 14, line 3, strike "but who".
15	Page 14, line 4, strike "is not a member of the general assembly".
16	Page 14, line 11, strike "(e)" and insert "(f)".
17	Page 14, line 14, strike "(f)" and insert "(g)".
18	Page 15, line 37, strike "(g)" and insert "(h)".
19	Page 15, line 39, strike "(f)(11)." and insert "(g)(11).".
20	Page 16, line 1, strike "(h)" and insert "(i)".
21	Page 16, line 4, strike "(i)" and insert "(j)".
22	Page 16, line 7, strike "(j)" and insert "(k)".
23	Page 16, delete lines 12 through 17, begin a new paragraph and
24	insert:
25	"SECTION 33. IC 4-13-16.5-3, AS AMENDED BY P.L.15-2020,
26	SECTION 5, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
27	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) There is created in the department a
28	deputy commissioner for supplier diversity development. Upon
29	consultation with the commission, the commissioner of the department,
30	with the approval of the governor, shall appoint an individual who
31	possesses demonstrated capability in business or industry, especially
32	in minority business enterprises, women's business enterprises, or
33	veteran owned small businesses, to serve as deputy commissioner to
34	work with the commission in the implementation of this chapter.
35	(b) The deputy commissioner shall do the following:
36	(1) Identify and certify minority business enterprises, women's
37	business enterprises, and veteran owned small businesses for state
38	projects.
39	(2) Establish a central certification file.
40	(3) Periodically update the certification status of each minority

1	business enterprise, women's business enterprise, or veteran
2	owned small business.
3	(4) Monitor the progress in achieving the goals established under
4	section 2(f)(8) 2(g)(8) and 2(f)(11) 2(g)(11) of this chapter.
5	(5) Require all state agencies, separate bodies corporate and
6	politic, and state educational institutions to report on planned and
7	actual participation of minority business enterprises, women's
8	business enterprises, and veteran owned small businesses in
9	contracts awarded by state agencies. The commissioner may
10	exclude from the reports uncertified minority business enterprises,
11	women's business enterprises, and veteran owned small
12	businesses.
13	(6) Determine and define opportunities for minority, women's,
14	and veteran owned business participation in contracts awarded by
15	all state agencies, separate bodies corporate and politic, and state
16	educational institutions.
17	(7) Implement programs initiated by the commission under
18	section 2 of this chapter.
19	(8) Perform other duties as defined by the commission or by the
20	commissioner.
21	SECTION 34. IC 4-13-16.5-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.3-2008,
22	SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
23	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. (a) Before January 1 of even-numbered
24	years, the department shall determine whether, during the most recently
25	completed two (2) year period ending the previous July 1, the goals set
26	under section 2(f)(8) 2(g)(8) of this chapter have been met.
27	(b) The department shall adopt rules under IC 4-22-2 to ensure that
28	the goals set under section $\frac{2(f)(8)}{2(g)(8)}$ of this chapter are met.
29	Expenditures with business enterprises that qualify as both a minority
30	business enterprise and a women's business enterprise may be counted
31	toward the attainment of the goal for either:
32	(1) minority business enterprises; or
33	(2) women's business enterprises;
34	at the election made by the procurer of goods, services, or goods and
35	services, but not both.".
36	Page 16, line 37, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
37	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
38	Page 17, line 37, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
39	Page 17, line 40, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
40	Page 18, line 10, delete "but who".

1	Page 18, line 11, delete "is not a member of the general assembly".
2	Page 18, line 29, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
3	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
4	Page 18, line 42, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
5	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
6	Page 19, between lines 34 and 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:
7	"SECTION 42. IC 4-23-24.1-3, AS AMENDED BY P.L.199-2007,
8	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
9	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) The commission consists of thirteen
10	(13) members, appointed as follows:
11	(1) Nine (9) members who are Indiana residents appointed by the
12	governor. Each Indiana congressional district must be represented
13	by at least one (1) individual appointed under this subdivision
14	who is a resident of that congressional district. Not more than five
15	(5) members appointed under this subdivision may be members
16	of the same political party.
17	(2) Four (4) members of the general assembly who are appointed
18	under section 5 of this chapter.
19	(b) Members of the commission serve at the pleasure of the
20	appointing authority.".
21	Page 19, line 36, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
22	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
23	Page 20, line 1, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
24	Page 20, line 4, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
25	Page 20, line 13, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
26	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
27	Page 20, line 34, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
28	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
29	Page 21, line 7, strike "but".
30	Page 21, line 8, strike "who is not a member of the general
31	assembly".
32	Page 21, between lines 20 and 21, begin a new paragraph and insert:
33	"SECTION 47. IC 4-23-25-3 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
34	FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) The Indiana
35	commission for women is established.
36	(b) The commission consists of the following members:
37	(1) Six (6) members appointed by the governor. Not more than
38	three (3) of the members appointed under this subdivision may be
39	members of the same political party. At least four (4) of the
40	members appointed under this subdivision must be women.

1	(2) $T_{}$ (2) $T_{}$ (2) $T_{}$
1	(2) Two (2) members appointed by the president pro tempore of
2 3	the senate who are not members of the general assembly.
3 4	Members appointed under this subdivision may not be members
4 5	of the same political party. At least one (1) of the members
5 6	appointed under this subdivision must be a woman.
	(3) Two (2) members appointed by the speaker of the house of
7	representatives who are not members of the general assembly.
8 9	Members appointed under this subdivision may not be members
9 10	of the same political party. At least one (1) of the members
	appointed under this subdivision must be a woman.
11	(4) Two (2) senators appointed in the same manner as members
12	of senate standing committees are appointed. The appointed
13	senators may not be members of the same political party. At least
14	one (1) of the members appointed under this subdivision must be
15	a woman.
16	(5) Two (2) members of the house of representatives appointed in
17	the same manner as members of standing committees of the house
18	of representatives are appointed. The appointed representatives
19	may not be members of the same political party. At least one (1)
20	of the members appointed under this subdivision must be a
21	woman.
22	(6) The governor or the governor's designee serves as an ex
23	officio member of the commission.
24	(c) A member appointed to the commission under subsection $(b)(1)$
25	serves a term of four (4) years or until a successor is appointed. that
26	expires June 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter.
27	(d) A member appointed to the commission under subsection $(b)(2)$
28	or (b)(3) through (b)(5) serves a term of three (3) years or until a
29	successor is appointed. two (2) year term that expires June 30 of an
30	odd-numbered year.
31	(c) A member appointed to the commission under subsection (b)(4)
32	or (b)(5) serves the remainder of the member's term in office.
33	(f) (e) The governor or the governor's designee serves while the
34	governor remains in office.
35	(g) (f) Notwithstanding subsections (c) through (d), if a member's
36	term expires before a successor is appointed, the member's term is
37	extended until a successor is appointed.
38	(h) (g) Not more than four (4) members who are not members of the
39	general assembly may be employees of state agencies.
40	(i) (h) Commission membership must reflect a diversity of

1	experience, skills, and backgrounds.
2	(j) (i) A member's term may be renewed unless the member is:
3	(1) a member of the general assembly who no longer serves in the
4	general assembly; or
5	(2) the governor or the governor's designee, and the governor is
6	no longer in office.
7	(k) (j) A member of the commission may be removed for cause.".
8	Page 22, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new paragraph and insert:
9	"(d) Expenses paid under subsections (a) and (b) shall be paid
10	from appropriations made to the civil rights commission.".
11	Page 22, line 4, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
12	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
13	Page 23, line 15, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
14	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
15	Page 23, line 23, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
16	Page 23, line 26, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
17	Page 23, line 39, strike "but".
18	Page 23, line 40, strike "who is not a member of the general
19	assembly".
20	Page 24, line 14, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
21	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
22	Page 24, line 25, delete "or 3(12)".
23	Page 24, line 26, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
24	Page 24, line 28, after "section" insert "3(12) or".
25	Page 24, line 29, delete "December 31," and insert "June 30,".
26	Page 25, line 15, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
27	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
28	Page 26, line 13, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
29	Page 26, line 16, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
30	Page 26, line 31, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
31	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
32	Page 27, line 32, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
33	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
34	Page 27, line 41, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
35	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
36	Page 28, line 34, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
37	Page 28, line 36, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
38	Page 29, line 11, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
39	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".

1	Page 29, line 38, after "trustees." insert "A trustee advisor
2	appointed under this subsection serves at the pleasure of the
3	appointing authority.".
4	Page 29, line 41, strike "Trustees appointed by the governor serve
5	an initial three (3) year".
6	Page 29, strike line 42.
7	Page 30, line 1, delete "are" and insert "A trustee appointed by the
8	governor serves at the pleasure of the governor. The terms of the
9	trustees appointed by the governor are".
10	Page 30, line 3, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
11	Page 30, line 5, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
12	Page 31, line 9, reset in roman lines 9 through 14.
13	Page 31, delete lines 15 through 28.
14	Page 31, line 29, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".
15	Page 31, line 29, after "trustee" insert "advisor".
16	Page 31, line 36, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)".
17	Page 31, line 36, delete "subsections" and insert "subsection".
18	Page 31, line 36, delete "and (f)".
19	Page 31, line 40, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
20	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
21	Page 32, line 23, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
22	Page 32, line 25, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
23	Page 32, line 26, delete "of the general assembly".
24	Page 32, line 29, after "(e)" insert "A member of the commission
25	may be reappointed to successive terms.".
26	Page 32, delete lines 33 through 42.
27	Page 33, delete lines 1 through 32.
28	Page 33, line 34, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
29	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
30	Page 33, line 42, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
31	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
32	Page 34, line 10, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
33	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
34	Page 34, line 23, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024]" and
35	insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
36	Page 34, line 24, delete "(RETROACTIVE)]:".
37	Page 34, line 37, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
38	Page 35, line 14, after "." insert "Members appointed under
39	subdivisions (5) through (9) serve at the pleasure of the appointing

AM102602/DI 92

1	authority and may be reappointed to successive terms.".
2	Page 35, line 15, delete "or a".
3	Page 35, line 16, strike "member of the general assembly".
4	Page 35, line 29, delete "but who".
5	Page 35, line 30, delete "is not a member of the general assembly".
6	Page 36, between lines 5 and 6, begin a new paragraph and insert:
7	"SECTION 70. IC 9-13-3-5, AS ADDED BY P.L.128-2021,
8	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
9	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 5. (a) The governor shall annually designate
10	one (1) of the members appointed under section $4(1)$ of this chapter as
11	chairperson of the commission.
12	(b) Members of the commission appointed under section $4(1)$ of this
13	chapter serve a four (4) year term that expires June 30, 2025, and
14	each fourth year thereafter.
15	SECTION 71. IC 9-13-3-6, AS ADDED BY P.L.128-2021,
16	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
17	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6. (a) Four (4) members of the general
18	assembly shall be appointed as members of the commission as follows:
19	(1) The speaker of the house of representatives shall appoint two
20	(2) members of the house of representatives, both of whom may
21	not be members of the same political party.
22	(2) The president pro tempore of the senate shall appoint two (2)
23	members of the senate, both of whom may not be members of the
24	same political party.
25	(b) A member of the commission appointed under subsection (a)
26	serves until the member's current term of office as a member of the
27	general assembly expires. a two (2) year term that expires June 30
28	of an odd-numbered year.
29	(c) A vacancy under subsection (a) shall be filled by the officer who
30	appointed the vacating legislator. legislative member. A legislative
31	member appointed under this subsection serves until the end of the
32	unexpired term of the vacating legislator. member's predecessor.
33	(d) A member of the commission appointed under this section may
34	be reappointed.".
35	Page 37, between lines 8 and 9, begin a new paragraph and insert:
36	"SECTION 75. IC 10-19-8.1-5, AS ADDED BY P.L.249-2019,
37	SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
38	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 5. (a) Each member of the council who is not
39	a state employee is not entitled to the minimum salary per diem
40	provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1(b). The member is, however, entitled to

1 reimbursement for mileage, travel expenses as provided in IC 4-13-1-4, 2 and other expenses actually incurred in connection with the member's 3 duties as provided in the state policies and procedures established by 4 the Indiana department of administration and approved by the budget 5 agency. 6 (b) Each member of the council who is a state employee but who is 7 not a member of the general assembly is entitled to reimbursement for 8 travel expenses as provided under IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses 9 actually incurred in connection with the member's duties as provided 10 in the state policies and procedures established by the Indiana 11 department of administration and approved by the budget agency. 12 (c) Each member of the council who is a member of the general 13 assembly is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and travel 14 allowances paid to legislative members of interim study committees 15 established by the legislative council. Per diem, mileage, and travel 16 allowances paid under this subsection shall be paid from appropriations 17 made to the legislative council or the legislative services agency. 18 (d) Expenses paid under subsections (a) and (b) shall be paid 19 from appropriations made to the department of homeland 20 security.". 21 Page 37, delete lines 36 through 42. 22 Delete page 38. 23 Page 39, delete lines 1 through 20, begin a new paragraph and 24 insert: 25 "SECTION 79. IC 12-8-6.5-14.1 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 26 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS 27 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 14.1. (a) As used in this 28 section, "board" refers to the doula reimbursement advisory board 29 established by section 14 of this chapter. 30 (b) The family and social services administration shall provide 31 staff support to the board. 32 (c) The members of the board shall annually elect a chair and 33 vice chair from the membership of the board. Before August 1, 34 2024, the office of the secretary shall schedule a meeting of the 35 board to elect the chair and vice chair. Thereafter, the board shall 36 meet at the call of the chair. The chair elected under this subsection 37 shall serve until a successor is elected in the following calendar 38 vear. 39 SECTION 80. IC 12-8-6.5-14.3 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 40 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS

1	[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 14.3. (a) As used in this
2	section, "board" refers to the doula reimbursement advisory board
3	established by section 14 of this chapter.
4	(b) A member of the general assembly appointed to the board
5	serves a two (2) year term that expires June 30 of an
6	odd-numbered year.
7	(c) The terms of the lay members of the board expire as follows:
8	(1) For a member appointed under subsection (c)(2)(B),
9	(c)(2)(C), (c)(2)(D), or (c)(2)(E), June 30 of each
10	odd-numbered year.
11	(2) For a member appointed under subsection (c)(2)(A),
12	(c)(2)(F), (c)(2)(G), (c)(2)(H), or (c)(2)(I), June 30, 2027, and
13	every fourth year thereafter.
14	(d) A member of the board serves at the pleasure of the
15	appointing authority and may be reappointed to successive terms.
16	(e) A vacancy on the board shall be filled by the appropriate
17	appointing authority. An individual appointed to fill a vacancy
18	serves for the unexpired term of the individual's predecessor.".
19	Page 39, line 27, delete "the minimum salary per diem provided by".
20	Page 39, line 28, delete "IC 4-10-11-2.1(b). The member is also
21	entitled to".
22	Page 39, line 34, delete "but who".
23	Page 39, line 35, delete "is not a member of the general assembly".
24	Page 41, line 9, delete "The president pro tempore of the senate" and
25	insert "A legislative member serves at the pleasure of the
26	appointing authority and may be reappointed to successive terms.
27	A vacancy among the legislative members shall be filled by the
28	appropriate appointing authority. An individual appointed to fill
29	a vacancy serves for the unexpired term of the individual's
30	predecessor.".
31	Page 41, delete lines 10 through 12.
32	Page 42, line 25, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
33	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
34	Page 42, line 29, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
35	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
36	Page 42, line 38, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:"
37	and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:".
38	Page 43, strike lines 35 through 42.
39	Page 44, strike lines 1 through 11, begin a new line block indented
40	and insert:

1 "(3) Three (3) members of the senate appointed by the 2 president pro tempore of the senate. 3 (4) Three (3) members of the senate appointed by the 4 president pro tempore of the senate after consultation with 5 the minority leader of the senate. 6 (5) Three (3) members of the house of representatives 7 appointed by the speaker of the house. 8 (6) Three (3) members of the house of representatives 9 appointed by the speaker of the house after consultation with 10 the minority leader of the house. 11 (b) The president pro tempore of the senate shall appoint three 12 (3) of the commission members appointed under subsection (a)(3)13 and (a)(4) to the standing fiscal subcommittee created under 14 section 8(b) of this chapter. 15 (c) The speaker of the house shall appoint three (3) of the 16 commission members appointed under subsection (a)(5) and (a)(6)17 to the standing fiscal subcommittee created under section 8(b) of 18 this chapter.". 19 Page 44, line 13, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024] 20 (RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:". 21 Page 44, line 28, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 22 (RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:". Page 44, line 36, delete "2023," and insert "2025,". 23 24 Page 44, line 40, delete "2025," and insert "2027,". 25 Page 45, line 4, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 26 (RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:". 27 Page 45, line 11, after "office" insert ".". 28 Page 45, line 11, delete "of Medicaid policy and". 29 Page 45, delete line 12. 30 Page 45, line 14, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 31 (RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:". 32 Page 45, line 15, delete "of Medicaid policy and planning". 33 Page 45, line 16, after "office" delete "of". 34 Page 45, line 17, delete "Medicaid policy and planning". 35 Page 45, line 21, delete "JANUARY 1, 2024 (RETROACTIVE)]:" 36 and insert "UPON PASSAGE]:". 37 Page 45, line 29, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 38 (RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:". 39 Page 45, delete lines 35 through 42. 40 Page 46, delete lines 1 through 9, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 90. IC 12-15-33-10 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]. Sec. 10. (a) Appointed members of the committee other than members of the general assembly are entitled to receive travel allowance to and from regular or special meetings in accordance with the amounts set by and the provisions of the budget committee for state employees.

(b) Each member of the committee who is a member of the general
assembly is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and travel
allowances paid to legislative members of interim study committees
established by the legislative council. Per diem, mileage, and travel
allowances paid under this subsection shall be paid from appropriations
made to the legislative council or the legislative services agency.

13 SECTION 91. IC 12-15-33-11 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 14 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS 15 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 11. (a) Each member of the 16 commission who is not a state employee is entitled to the minimum 17 salary per diem provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1(b). The member is also 18 entitled to reimbursement for mileage, traveling expenses as 19 provided under IC 4-13-1-4, and other expenses actually incurred 20 in connection with the member's duties as provided in the state 21 policies and procedures established by the Indiana department of 22 administration and approved by the budget agency.

(b) Each member of the commission who is a state employee is
entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided under
IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection
with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and
procedures established by the Indiana department of
administration and approved by the budget agency.

(c) Each member of the commission who is a member of the
general assembly is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage,
and travel allowances paid to legislative members of interim study
committees established by the legislative council. Per diem,
mileage, and travel allowances paid under this subsection shall be
paid from appropriations made to the legislative council or the
legislative services agency.

36 (d) Expenses paid under subsections (a) and (b) shall be paid
37 from appropriations made to the family and social services
38 administration.".

Page 47, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new paragraph and insert:
"SECTION 103. IC 13-13-7.1-8, AS ADDED BY P.L.53-2014,

1

2

3

4

5

1	RECTION 110 IS AMENDED TO DEAD AS FOLLOWS
1	SECTION 119, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
2	[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 8. Each member of the panel
3	who is a state employee but who is not a member of the general
4	assembly is entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as
5	provided under IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in
6	connection with the member's duties as provided in the state policies
7	and procedures established by the Indiana department of administration
8	and approved by the budget agency.".
9	Page 49, strike lines 28 through 36, begin a new paragraph and
10	insert:
11	"(d) A member serves at the pleasure of the appointing
12	authority. The term of a member expires as follows:
13	(1) June 30 of an odd-numbered year for a member appointed
14	under section 14(b)(8) of this chapter.
15	(2) June 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter for a
16	member appointed under section 14(b)(7)(C)(i),
17	14(b)(7)(C)(iii), or 14(b)(7)(C)(v) of this chapter.
18	(3) December 31, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter for a
19	member appointed under section 14(b)(7)(C)(ii) or
20	14(b)(7)(C)(iv) of this chapter.".
21	Page 49, line 37, strike "(f)" and insert "(e)".
22	Page 49, line 39, strike "(g)" and insert "(f)".
23	Page 49, line 40, after "." insert "An individual appointed to fill a
24	vacancy serves for the unexpired term of the individual's
25	predecessor.".
26	Page 53, delete lines 8 through 21, begin a new paragraph and
27	insert:
28	"SECTION 119. IC 14-13-1-7 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
29	FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7. (a) The term of
30	a voting member appointed under section 6(4) of this chapter is four
31	(4) years. The term expires December 31, 2025, and each fourth
32	year thereafter.
33	(b) However, The governor shall fill a vacancy occurring among
34	the members described in subsection (a). If an appointee is appointed
35	to serve an unexpired term, the appointee serves only until the end of
36	the unexpired term.
37	SECTION 120. IC 14-13-1-9, AS AMENDED BY P.L.123-2018,
38	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
39	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 9. (a) In addition to the voting members of the
40	commission, the governor shall appoint four (4) legislative members

1	from the general assembly from recommendations made by the speaker
2	of the house of representatives and the president pro tempore of the
3	senate as follows:
4	(1) Two (2) legislative members must be members of the house
5	of representatives, but may not be members of the same political
6	party.
7	(2) Two (2) legislative members must be members of the senate,
8	but may not be members of the same political party.
9	(b) The legislative members may not:
10	(1) vote in proceedings of the commission; and
11	(2) be counted for purposes of establishing a quorum.
12	(c) The legislative members appointed under subsections
13	subsection (a)(1) and (a)(2) must meet the following criteria:
14	(1) At least one (1) member appointed under subsection (a)(1)
15	must represent the legislative district that includes White River
16	State Park.
17	(2) At least one (1) member appointed under subsection (a)(2)
18	must represent the legislative district that includes White River
19	State Park.
20	(d) The term of a legislative member is four (4) two (2) years.
21	except for the following: Subject to the following, the term expires
22	June 30 of an odd-numbered year:
23	(1) A legislative member's membership on the commission is
24	terminated when the legislative member ceases to be a member of
25	the general assembly.
26	(2) A legislative member appointed to serve an unexpired term
27	may serve only until the end of that term.
28	(e) If a vacancy occurs among the legislative members, the
29	governor shall fill the vacancy as recommended by the speaker of
30	the house of representatives or the president pro tempore of the
31	senate, as appropriate. The governor shall ensure that the
32	legislator appointed to fill the vacancy meets the criteria set forth
33	in subsections (a) and (c).
34	SECTION 121. IC 14-13-1-13 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
35	FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 13. (a) Each voting
36	member who is a state employee is entitled to reimbursement for
37	traveling and other expenses as provided in the state travel policies and
38	procedures established by the Indiana department of administration and
39	approved by the budget agency.
40	(b) Each voting member who is not a state employee is entitled to

1 the minimum salary per diem as provided in IC 4-10-11-2.1(b), 2 mileage, and reimbursement for traveling and other expenses as 3 provided in the state travel policies and procedures established by 4 the Indiana department of administration and approved by the 5 budget agency. 6 (b) (c) Each legislative member of the commission is entitled to 7 receive the same per diem, mileage, and travel allowances paid to 8 members of the general assembly serving on interim study committees 9 established by the legislative council. Per diem, mileage, and travel 10 allowances paid under this subsection shall be paid from 11 appropriations made to the legislative council or the legislative 12 services agency. 13 (d) Expenses paid under subsections (a) and (b) shall be paid 14 from appropriations to the commission.". 15 Page 54, line 20, delete "described in this section" and insert "of the 16 commission appointed under subsection (a) serves at the pleasure 17 of the member's appointing authority and". 18 Page 54, delete lines 26 through 42. 19 Page 55, delete lines 1 through 11, begin a new paragraph and 20 insert: 21 "SECTION 123. IC 14-20-15-6.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 22 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS 23 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6.5. The commission shall 24 ensure that it has the staff support necessary to carry out the 25 commission's duties under this chapter.". 26 Page 55, line 27, strike "but". 27 Page 55, line 28, strike "who is not a member of the general 28 assembly". 29 Page 55, delete lines 41 through 42. 30 Page 56, delete lines 1 through 7. 31 Page 56, line 34, delete "but who". 32 Page 56, line 35, delete "is not a member of the general assembly". 33 Page 56, between lines 40 and 41, begin a new paragraph and insert: 34 "(f) Expenses paid under subsections (d) and (e) shall be paid 35 from appropriations to the council.". 36 Page 58, line 15, after "." delete "The". 37 Page 58, delete lines 16 through 17. 38 Page 59, delete lines 26 through 30, begin a new paragraph and 39 insert: "SECTION 129. IC 16-46-6-5 IS AMENDED TO READ AS 40

1	FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 5. (a) Except as
2	provided in subsection (b), all appointments to the council are for two
3	(2) years. A legislative member's term expires on June 30 of an
4	odd-numbered year.
5	(b) The term of a member appointed by the governor is four (4)
6	years and expires as follows:
7	(1) June 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter for a
8	member appointed under section 4(a)(9) through 4(a)(14) of
9	this chapter.
10	(2) December 31, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter for a
11	member appointed under section 4(a)(15) through 4(a)(19) of
12	this chapter.
13	(c) A member may be reappointed to the commission for succeeding
14	terms.".
15	Page 60, line 20, delete "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024
16	(RETROACTIVE)]:" and insert "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]:".
17	Page 60, line 25, delete "2023," and insert "2025,".
18	Page 60, line 28, delete "2025," and insert "2027,".
19	Page 61, between lines 20 and 21, begin a new paragraph and insert:
20	"SECTION 134. IC 20-21-3-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005,
21	SECTION 5, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
22	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) Each voting board member who is not
23	an employee of the state or a political subdivision is entitled to the
24	following:
25	(1) The minimum salary per diem provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1 for
26	each board meeting attended by the member.
27	(2) Mileage and reimbursement for traveling expenses as
28	provided under IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred
29	in connection with the member's duties as provided in the state
30	policies and procedures established by the Indiana department of
31	administration and approved by the budget agency.
32	Money for payments to board members under this subsection shall be
33	paid from appropriations made to the school.
34	(b) The member of the board appointed under section $2(a)(4)$ of this
35	chapter is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and travel
36	allowances paid to legislative members of interim study committees
37	established by the legislative council. Per diem, mileage, and travel
38	allowances paid under this subsection shall be paid from appropriations
39	made to the legislative council or the legislative services agency.
40	SECTION 135. IC 20-21-3-4, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005,

1 SECTION 5, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 2 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. (a) This section applies only to a board 3 member serving under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter. 4 (b) The term of a board member is four (4) years and expires June 5 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter. 6 (c) The term of a member begins upon appointment by the governor. 7 (d) A member may serve after the member's term expires until the 8 term of the member's successor begins. 9 (e) The governor may reappoint a member to serve a new term. 10 SECTION 136. IC 20-21-3-4.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 11 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS 12 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4.5. (a) This section applies 13 only to a board member serving under section 2(a)(4) of this 14 chapter. 15 (b) The member serves at the pleasure of the president pro 16 tempore of the senate. The term of the board member is two (2) 17 years and expires June 30 of an odd-numbered year. The board 18 member may be reappointed to successive terms. 19 (c) A member may serve after the member's term expires until 20 the term of the member's successor begins.". 21 Page 61, between lines 37 and 38, begin a new paragraph and insert: 22 "SECTION 139. IC 20-22-3-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, 23 SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 24 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) Each voting member of the board who 25 is not an employee of the state or a political subdivision is entitled to 26 the following: 27 (1) The minimum salary per diem provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1 for 28 each board meeting attended by the member. 29 (2) Mileage and reimbursement for traveling expenses as 30 provided under IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred 31 in connection with the member's duties as provided in the state 32 policies and procedures established by the Indiana department of 33 administration and approved by the budget agency. 34 Money for payments to board members under this subsection shall be 35 paid from appropriations made to the school. 36 (b) The member of the board appointed under section 2(a)(4) of this 37 chapter is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, and travel 38 allowances paid to legislative members of interim study committees 39 established by the legislative council. Per diem, mileage, and travel 40 allowances paid under this subsection shall be paid from appropriations

1	made to the legislative council or the legislative services agency.
2	SECTION 140. IC 20-22-3-4, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005,
3	SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
4	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. (a) This section applies only to a board
5	member serving under section $2(a)(1)$ of this chapter.
6	(b) The term of a board member is four (4) years and expires June
7	30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter.
8	(c) The term of a member begins upon appointment by the governor.
9	(d) A member may serve after the member's term expires until the
10	term of the member's successor begins.
11	(e) The governor may reappoint a member to serve a new term.
12	SECTION 141. IC 20-22-3-4.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
13	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
14	[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4.5. (a) This section applies
15	only to a board member serving under section 2(a)(4) of this
16	chapter.
17	(b) The member serves at the pleasure of the speaker of the
18	house of representatives. The term of the board member is two (2)
19	years and expires June 30 of an odd-numbered year. The board
20	member may be reappointed to successive terms.
21	(c) A member may serve after the member's term expires until
22	the term of the member's successor begins.".
23	Page 62, strike lines 41 through 42.
24	Page 63, strike lines 1 through 3.
25	Page 63, line 4, strike "by the budget agency.".
26	Page 63, line 4, delete "Members who are not state employees are".
27	Page 63, delete lines 5 through 7, begin a new paragraph and insert:
28	"(f) Each member of the commission who is not a state employee
29	is entitled to:
30	(1) a salary per diem for attending meetings equal to the per
31	diem provided by law for members of the general assembly;
32	and
33	(2) reimbursement for mileage and traveling expenses as
34	provided under IC 4-13-1-4, and other expenses actually
35	incurred in connection with the member's duties as provided
36	in the state policies and procedures established by the Indiana
37	department of administration and approved by the budget
38	agency.
39	(g) Each member of the commission who is a state employee is
40	entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided under

1	IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection
2	with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and
3	procedures established by the Indiana department of
4	administration and approved by the budget agency.
5	(h) The corporation shall pay expenses incurred under
6	subsections (g) and (h) from the revenues of the corporation.".
7	Page 63, line 8, delete "(g)" and insert "(i)".
8	Page 64, after line 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:
9	"(h) Each member of the commission who is a state employee is
10	entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided under
11	IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection
12	with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and
13	procedures established by the Indiana department of
14	administration and approved by the budget agency.
15	(i) Expenses paid under subsections (f) and (h) shall be paid
16	from appropriations made to the state geologist.".
17	Page 65, line 1, strike "(h)" and insert "(j)".
18	Page 65, line 4, strike "(i)" and insert "(k)".
19	Page 65, line 8, strike "(j)" and insert "(l)".
20	Page 65, line 10, strike "(k)" and insert "(m)".
21	Page 65, line 18, delete "(1)" and insert "(n)".
22	Page 65, line 24, delete "(m)" and insert "(o)".
23	Page 65, delete lines 27 through 35, begin a new paragraph and
24	insert:
25	"SECTION 146. IC 21-47-2-7, AS ADDED BY P.L.108-2022,
26	SECTION 2, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
27	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7. (a) As used in this section, "center" refers
28	to the center for water established by subsection (c).
29	(b) As used in this section, "council" refers to the geological and
30	water survey advisory council established by section 4 of this chapter.
31	(c) The center for water is established within the survey for the
32	purpose of:
33	(1) carrying out the survey's statutory duties concerning Indiana's
34	water resources;
35	(2) supporting long term studies of the state's water resources, as
36	requested by the Indiana finance authority; and
37	(3) upon request, providing resources to:
38	(A) state agencies;
39 40	(B) municipal agencies; and
40	(C) soil and water conservation groups.

1	(d) The center shall be staffed:
2	(1) by employees of the survey who have expertise in water
3	resources; and
4	(2) at staffing levels consistent with recommendations of the
5	council.
6	(e) The center shall report to the council before each quarterly
7	meeting of the council under section 4(h) 4(j) of this chapter.
8	(f) The state geologist shall oversee and manage the activities of the
9	center.
10	(g) The center shall be funded by the available resources of the
11	survey.
12	SECTION 147. IC 21-47-2-8, AS ADDED BY P.L.108-2022,
13	SECTION 3, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
14	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 8. (a) As used in this section, "center" refers
15	to the center for energy established by subsection (c).
16	(b) As used in this section, "council" refers to the geological and
17	water survey advisory council established by section 4 of this chapter.
18	(c) The center for energy is established within the survey for the
19	purpose of:
20	(1) carrying out the survey's statutory duties concerning Indiana's
21	natural energy resources;
22	(2) supporting long term studies of the state's energy resources, as
23	requested by the state; and
24	(3) upon request, providing resources to:
25	(A) state agencies;
26	(B) municipal agencies; and
27	(C) energy stakeholders.
28	(d) The center shall be staffed:
29	(1) by employees of the survey who have expertise in energy
30	resources; and
31	(2) at staffing levels consistent with recommendations of the
32	council.
33	(e) The center shall report to the council before each quarterly
34	meeting of the council under section 4(h) 4(j) of this chapter.
35	(f) The state geologist shall oversee and manage the activities of the
36	center.
37	(g) The center shall be funded by the available resources of the
38	survey.".
39	Page 66, delete line 42.
40	Page 67, delete lines 1 through 20, begin a new paragraph and

1 insert: 2 "SECTION 149. IC 27-1-44.6-7, AS AMENDED BY P.L.137-2021, 3 SECTION 32, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 4 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7. (a) The initial appointment of members 5 beginning July 1, 2021, must be made not later than August 1, 2021. 6 (b) For the initial appointment of the eight (8) members appointed 7 to the advisory board by the governor under section 6(a)(1) through 8 6(a)(8) of this chapter, four (4) members will serve for a term of two 9 (2) years and four (4) members will serve for a term of four (4) years. 10 For all subsequent appointments by the governor under section 6(a)(1)11 through 6(a)(8) of this chapter and all appointments made under 12 section 6(b) of this chapter, members will serve for a term of four (4) 13 years. (a) Members appointed by the governor serve a four (4) year 14 term that expires June 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter. 15 Members may be reappointed to successive terms. 16 (c) (b) Subject to subsection (c), (d), the executive director is a 17 permanent member of the advisory board. 18 (d) (c) Each appointed member serves until the member's successor 19 is appointed and qualified. A vacancy must be filled by appointment of 20 the governor the appropriate appointing authority. A member 21 appointed to fill a vacancy serves for the unexpired term of the 22 member's predecessor. 23 (e) (d) A member may be removed from the advisory board for good 24 cause by the member's appointing authority.". 25 Page 67, line 25, delete "voting". 26 Page 67, line 37, strike "but". 27 Page 67, line 38, strike "who is not a member of the general 28 assembly". 29 Page 68, delete lines 17 through 42. 30 Delete pages 69 through 71. 31 Page 72, delete lines 1 through 8, begin a new paragraph and insert: 32 "SECTION 153. IC 33-38-9.5-2, AS AMENDED BY P.L.114-2022, 33 SECTION 27, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE 34 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 2. (a) The justice reinvestment advisory 35 council is established. The advisory council consists of the following 36 members: 37 (1) The executive director of the Indiana public defender council 38 or the executive director's designee. 39 (2) The executive director of the Indiana prosecuting attorneys 40 council or the executive director's designee.

1	
1	(3) The director of the division of mental health and addiction or
2	the director's designee.
3	(4) The president of the Indiana Sheriffs' Association or the
4	president's designee.
5	(5) The commissioner of the Indiana department of correction or
6	the commissioner's designee.
7	(6) The chief administrative officer of the office of judicial
8	administration or the chief administrative officer's designee.
9 10	(7) The executive director of the Indiana criminal justice institute
10	or the executive director's designee.
11	(8) The president of the Indiana Association of Community
12	Corrections Act Counties or the president's designee.
13	(9) The president of the Probation Officers Professional
14	Association of Indiana or the president's designee.
15	(10) The budget director or the budget director's designee.
16	(11) The executive director of the Association of Indiana Counties
17	or the executive director's designee.
18	(12) The president of the Indiana Judges Association or the
19	president's designee.
20	(13) The chair of the Indiana public defender commission or the
21	chair's designee.
22	(14) The chair of the senate corrections and criminal law
23	committee or the chair's designee.
24	(15) The ranking minority member of the senate corrections and
25	criminal law committee or the ranking minority member's
26	designee.
27	(16) The chair of the house courts and criminal code committee
28	or the chair's designee.
29	(17) The ranking minority member of the house courts and
30	criminal code committee or the ranking minority member's
31	designee.
32	(18) The governor or the governor's designee.
33	(19) The president and chief executive officer of the Indiana
34	Council of Community Mental Health Centers or the president
35	and chief executive officer's designee.
36	(20) The president and chief executive officer of Mental Health
37	America of Indiana or the president and chief executive officer's
38	designee.
39	(b) The chief justice or the chief justice's designee shall serve as
40	chairperson of the advisory council.

1	(c) The duties of the advisory council include:
2	(1) reviewing and evaluating state and local criminal justice
3	systems and corrections programs, including pretrial services,
4	behavioral health treatment and recovery services, community
5	corrections, county jails, parole, and probation services;
6	(2) reviewing the processes used by the department of correction
7	and the division of mental health and addiction in awarding
8	grants;
9	(3) reviewing and evaluating jail overcrowding to identify a range
10	of possible solutions;
11	(4) coordinating with other criminal justice funding sources;
12	(5) establishing committees to inform the work of the advisory
12	council; and
14	(6) performing other relevant duties as determined by the advisory
15	council.
16	(d) The advisory council may make recommendations to:
17	(1) the department of correction, community corrections advisory
18	boards, and the division of mental health and addiction
19	concerning the award of grants;
20	(2) criminal justice systems and corrections programs concerning
21	best practices to improve outcomes of persons under supervision;
22	(3) the Indiana general assembly concerning legislation and
23	funding for criminal justice initiatives;
24	(4) the Indiana criminal justice institute concerning criminal
25	justice funding priorities;
26	(5) the office of judicial administration concerning veterans
27	problem-solving court grants; and
28	(6) the county sheriffs concerning strategies to address jail
29	overcrowding and implementing evidence based practices for
30	reducing recidivism for individuals in county jails.
31	(e) The office of judicial administration shall staff the advisory
32	council.
33	(f) The expenses of the advisory council shall be paid by the office
34	of judicial administration from funds appropriated to the office of
35	judicial administration for the administrative costs of the justice
36	reinvestment advisory council.
37	(g) A member of the advisory council is not entitled to the minimum
38	salary per diem provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1(b). The member is,
39	however, entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided
40	under IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection

1	with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and
2	procedures established by the Indiana department of administration and
3	approved by the budget agency.
4	(h) (f) The affirmative votes of a majority of the voting members
5	appointed to the advisory council are required for the advisory council
6	to take action on any measure.
7	(i) (g) The advisory council shall meet as necessary to:
8	(1) work with the department of correction and the division of
9	mental health and addiction to establish the grant criteria and
10	grant reporting requirements described in subsection (m); (k);
11	(2) review grant applications;
12	(3) make recommendations and provide feedback to the
13	department of correction and the division of mental health and
14	addiction concerning grants to be awarded;
15	(4) review grants awarded by the department of correction and the
16	division of mental health and addiction; and
17	(5) suggest areas and programs in which the award of future
18	grants might be beneficial.
19	(j) (h) The advisory council, in conjunction with the Indiana
20	criminal justice institute, shall jointly issue an annual report under
21	IC 5-2-6-24.
22	(k) (i) The advisory council shall review the composition of the
23	community corrections advisory board described in IC 11-12-2-2 and
24	make a recommendation to the legislative council in an electronic
25	format under IC 5-14-6 before November 1, 2022, regarding how to
26	reduce the membership of a community corrections advisory board and
27	the recommended membership for a community corrections advisory
28	board.
29	(1) (j) Any entity that receives funds:
30	(1) recommended by the advisory council; and
31	(2) appropriated by the department of correction;
32	for the purpose of providing additional treatment or supervision
33	services shall provide the information described in subsection (m) (k)
34	to the department of correction to aid in the compilation of the report
35	described in subsection (j). (h).
36	(m) (k) The department of correction shall provide the advisory
37	council with the following information:
38	(1) The total number of participants, categorized by level of most
39	serious offense, who were served by the entity through funds
40	described in subsection (1). (j).

1	(2) The percentage of participants, estagorized by level of most
2	(2) The percentage of participants, categorized by level of most
2	serious offense, who completed a treatment program, service, or level of supervision.
4	(3) The percentage of participants, categorized by level of most
4 5	
6	serious offense, who were discharged from a treatment program,
0 7	service, or level of supervision.
8	(4) The percentage of participants, categorized by level of most
0 9	serious offense, who:
9 10	(A) completed a funded treatment program, service, or level of
10	supervision; and (P) were subsequently committed to the department of
12	(B) were subsequently committed to the department of correction;
12	within twenty-four (24) months after completing the funded
13 14	
14	treatment program, service, or level of supervision.
15	(5) The percentage of participants, categorized by level of most serious offense, who were:
10	(A) discharged from a funded treatment program, service, or
17	(A) discharged from a funded freatment program, service, of level of supervision; and
18	(B) subsequently committed to the department of correction;
20	within twenty-four (24) months after being discharged from the
20 21	funded treatment program, service, or level of supervision.
21	(6) The total number of participants who completed a funded
22	treatment program, service, or level of supervision.
23 24	(7) The total number of participants who:
2 4 25	(A) completed a funded treatment program, service, or level of
23 26	supervision; and
20 27	(B) were legally employed.
27	(B) were regarry employed. (8) Any other information relevant to the funding of the entity as
28 29	described in subsection (1). (j).".
29 30	Page 72, delete lines 14 through 25, begin a new paragraph and
31	insert:
32	"SECTION 155. IC 33-38-9.5-2.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
33	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
34	[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 2.5. (a) Except as provided in
35	subsection (e), a member of the advisory council is not entitled to
36	the minimum salary per diem provided by IC 4-10-11-2.1(b).
37	(b) A member of the advisory council who is a state employee is
38	entitled to reimbursement for traveling expenses as provided under
39	IC 4-13-1-4 and other expenses actually incurred in connection
40	with the member's duties as provided in the state policies and

procedures established by the Indiana department of

(c) A member of the advisory council who is not a state

employee is entitled to reimbursement for mileage, traveling

expenses as provided under IC 4-13-1-4, and other expenses

actually incurred in connection with the member's duties as

administration and approved by the budget agency.

7 provided in the state policies and procedures established by the 8 Indiana department of administration and approved by the budget 9 agency. 10 (d) Except as provided in subsection (e), the expenses of the 11 advisory council shall be paid by the office of judicial 12 administration from funds appropriated to the office of judicial 13 administration for the administrative costs of the justice 14 reinvestment advisory council. 15 (e) Each member of the advisory council who is a member of the 16 general assembly is entitled to receive the same per diem, mileage, 17 and travel allowances paid to legislative members of interim study 18 committees established by the legislative council. Per diem, 19 mileage, and travel allowances paid under this subsection shall be 20 paid from appropriations made to the legislative council or the 21 legislative services agency.". 22 Page 72, line 30, strike "The term of office of each member of the 23 commission is four (4)". 24 Page 72, line 31, strike "years.". 25 Page 73, between lines 19 and 20, begin a new paragraph and insert: 26 "SECTION 157. IC 33-40-5-3.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA 27 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS 28 [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3.5. (a) A legislative member 29 of the commission serves a two (2) year term that expires June 30 30 of an odd-numbered year. 31 (b) A member of the commission appointed under section 32 2(b)(1) through 2(b)(3) of this chapter serves a four (4) year term 33 that expires June 30, 2025, and each fourth year thereafter. 34 (c) A member of the commission serves at the pleasure of the 35 appointing authority and may be reappointed to successive terms.". 36 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively. (Reference is to HB 1026 as introduced.)

1

2

3

4

5